ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5312
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ APRIL, 2023

CONSTRUCTION OF WAREHOUSES UNDER PPP

15312. SHRI RAJVEER DILER:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STHIHT HTH, @1 3T AT+ (ad< =1 be pleased to state:

(a) the number of warehouses and godowns constructed under Public-Private Partnership (PPP) including Uttar Pradesh during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the number of warehouses and godowns constructed in Hathras Parliamentary Constituency;

(c) whether the Government proposes to construct and develop any new warehouse/godown during the current financial year and the next financial year in Uttar Pradesh especially in Hathras Parliamentary Constituency;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): Details of covered storage capacity of Food Corporation of India (FCI1) increased during last three years under Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode are as given below:

(Capacity in LMT)

Schemes 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Capacity | No. | Capacity No. Capacity | No.

Private 0.55 06 0.48 05 1.48 16

Entrepreneurs

Guarantee (PEG)

Silo 2.00 03 3.00 06 1.50 03

Total 2.55 09 3.48 11 2.98 19
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The State wise details of capacity created by FCI under the above mentioned Schemes in the last three years are at Annexure-I.

FCI also augment storage capacity by hiring of godowns under Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS). As on 01.03.2023, a covered storage capacity
6.42 LMT (including Uttar Pradesh) is hired.

(b): No godowns constructed under Public-Private Partnership (PPP) during the last three years in Hathras Parliamentary Constituency.

However, godowns of 0.31 LMT storage capacity (owned + hired) are available with FCI in Hathras Parliamentary Constituency.

(c) & (d):
Rail Side Silos-

The Railway siding silos are being constructed under PPP mode as per the 2016 Action Plan. In the state of Uttar Pradesh a Capacity of 4.5 LMT Silos at 9 locations was proposed out of which 1 LMT at 2 location completed in FY 2022-23 and 3.5 LMT at 7 locations is under construction.

Hub & Spoke Silos-

Further, Silos with capacity 9.25 LMT at 22 locations have been awarded under Hub & Spoke model Phase 1.

PEG Scheme-

1.68 LMT Capacity is under construction at 12 Locations in Uttar Pradesh.
4.51 LMT Capacity at 25 locations is under tender process under PEG Scheme of which 0.25 LMT Capacity is envisaged in Hathras. 4.51 LMT Capacity (including 0.25 LMT in Hathras) is under tender process at 25

locations under PEG Scheme.
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ANNEX-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.5312 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2023 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise and year-wise details of Storage capacity created under PEG and Silo during last
Three year (As on 01.03.2023)

(Fig. in LMT)

SLo - 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total
PEG | Silo |PEG | Silo | PEG | Silo | PEG SILO
1 Bihar 0.00| 0.00] 0.00]| 0.50| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.50
2 Gujarat 0.00f 0.00] 0.00| 050 0.00] 0.00| 0.00 0.50
3 Haryana 0.00| 0.00( 000 1.50| 0.00| 0.50| 0.00 2.00
4 Himachal Pradesh 0.08| 0.00] 0.03| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.11 0.00
5 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.07| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00 0.00| 0.00| 0.07 0.00
6 Jharkhand 030 0.00| 0.15| 0.00| 0.13| 0.00| 0.8 0.00
7 Kerala 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00
8 Madhya Pradesh 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00
9 Odisha 0.05| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.05 0.00
10 Punjab 0.00| 2.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 2.00
11 Rajasthan 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00]| 0.00 0.00
12 Tamilnadu 0.00 [ 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00 0.00
13 Telengana 0.00 | 0.00| 0.00] 0.00/ 020| 0.00| 0.20 0.00
14 Uttar Pradesh 0.05( 0.00] 030 0.00| 1.10| 1.00| 145 1.00
15 Uttarakhand 0.00 | 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00] 0.00 0.00
16 West Bengal 0.00| 0.00| 0.00]| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00]| 0.00 0.00
17 Assam 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.50| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.50
18 Nagaland 0.00| 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00
19 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00]| 0.00 0.00
20 Manipur 0.00| 0.00] 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00 0.00
21 Meghalaya 0.00 | 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 0.05]| 0.00]| 0.05 0.00
Total 0.55| 2.00| 048] 3.00| 148| 1.50| 251 6.50

* k% K

